PROCEEDINGS OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, TELANGANA STATE WAQF BOARD, RAZZAK MANZIL WAQF, HAJ HOUSE BUILDING, OPP: PUBLIC GARDENS, NAMPALLY, HYD.

F.No. R1/01/MDK/Rent/2016

Present: Janab Mohd Asadullah,

Chief Executive Officer, Telangana State Wagf Board.

Sub: -Waqf - Siddipet District - Gajwel - Town - Dargah Hazrath Syed

> Shah Mohd Quadri Construction of Shadi Khana in Waqf Land in Sy. No. 360 Adm Ac. 01-00 - Handed over Waqf land to the Special Officer, Gaiwel Area Development Authority - Revised orders -

issued - Rea.

Read:-1. Letter from Sved Qhader pasha Quadri Dated: 11-08-2016.

> 2. Letter No. A/525/GADA/Gajwel/2016 Dated: 20-09-2016 Special Officer Gajwel Area Development Authority, Gajwel.

3. Orders of the Competent Authority, Telangana State Wagf Board, Dated: 28-09-2016.

4. This office proceedings No. R1/01/MDK/Rent/2016, Dated: 01-10-2016.

5. Letter dated: 10-11-2016 from Sri Syed Khader Pasha, Muthawalli of Dargah Hazrath Syed Shah Mohammed Quadri R.A., Gajwel Town, Siddipet District, R/o. H. No. 14-98, Gajwel

Town, Siddipet District.

ORDERS:-

In the reference 4th cited, orders have been issued for handing over an extent of Ac. 1-00 Acre of Wagf Land out of an extent of Acres. 3-29 Guntas in Sy. No. 360 of Gajwel Village for constructions of Shadi Khana, to the Special Officer Gajwel Area Development Authority, Gajwel to facilitate the Local people of Gajwel for performing Marriages. Accordingly the said land has been handed over by the Inspector Auditor Wagfs Siddipet. After issuing the said proceedings Sri Syed Khader Pasha Quadri Muthawalli of Dargah Hzt. Syed Shah Mohd Quadri (Rh) Gajwel Town Sedipet in the reference 5th cited has requested to include certain conditions with regard to the income of Shadi Khana and Waqf property of the said Dargah. The matter has been examined and in partial modification of the Proceedings 4th cited, the following terms and conditions are laid down which may be read as part and parcel of the reference 4th cited.

TERMS & CONDITIONS

- 1. that, after the construction of Shadi Khana, the Shadi Khana shall be named in the name and style as "Hazrath Sved Shah Mohammed Quadri Function Hall" & the maintenance of Shadi Khana shall be under the Joint-maintenance of Telangana State Wagf Board & Tahsildar Gajwel.
- that, the superstructure of Shadi Khana together with landed property shall 2. always remain as Waqf Property of Dargah Hazrath Syed Shah Mohammed Quadri R.A., Gajwel Town.

Date: 22-11-2016

- 3. that, the income derived from the Shadi Khana shall be shared between the Mutawalli Telangana State Waqf Board & Tahsildar Gajwel at the proportionate ratio of 40%, 25% & 35% respectively.
- 4. that, the expenditure whichever will be incurred for the maintenance of Shadi Khana shall not be deducted from the 40% share of the Mutawalli and 25% of the Waqf Board.
- 5. that, the supervision over the functions & the maintenance shall be done by the Special Officer GADA or any authorized officer.
- 6. that, the Mutawalli shall be at liberty to develop remaining extent of Ac. 2-29 Guntas of Sy. No. 360 out of total extent of Ac. 3-29 Guntas for commercial / Non-Commercial purpose either by himself for leasing out the same to third parties or develop the same through third parties by leasing out the same or part thereof, with prior permission of the Waqf Board.
- 7. that, the above permission will be subject to the outcome of any Court cases pending before the Courts of law.

Accordingly revised proceedings are issued.

Chief Executive Officer

To The Inspector Auditor, Waqf, Siddipet District.

Copy to:

1. The Special Officer, Gadda Gajwel.

2. The D.R.O & D.W.O. Siddipet for information.

3. Janab Syed Qhadeer Pasha Quadri, Muthawalli Dargah Hzt. Syed Shah Mohd Quadri H. No. 14-98 Gajwel, Village and (M) Siddipet District.